


e TABLE OF CONTENTS

!

Bill of Complaint filed January 19, 1971 . . . .

Plaihtiff's Income and Expense Statement
filed March 10, 1971 . . ¢ « « o o o o o o o

Defendant's Income & Expense Statement filed
March 10, 1971 . . . « « ¢ o o o o o o o o o o
! ' .
Judge Young's Opinion Letter dated February 18,
1971 L[] - L] L] - * L] * * L] - - L] - L] - - - L) . L

Order for Temporary Alimony and Support dated
March 10 1971 . * L] - L] . L] L ] L] L] - - . - - L]

Cross-Bill filed May 2, 1973 . « + ¢ o« « « o o« &

Notice of Motion for Determination of Arrearagesv

filed April 27, 1973 . ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ o« o o o . s

Notlce of Motion for Increase in Alimony and
Child Support filed June 11, 1973 . . . . . .

Plalntlff's Exhibit I -- List of Payments
fl%ed June 29, 1973 ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o o o =

Plaintiff's Exhibit II - Income & Expense
Statement filed June 29, 1973 . . . . . . . -

Portions of Partial Transcript "A" of June 29,
19?3 Hearing . « « o « o o o o o o o o o o o o

Portions of Partial Transcript "B" of June 29,
1973 Hearing . « « « + o o o o o o o o o o o

. .
Finai Decree entered October 29, 1973 . . . . .

Motiodn to Set Aside the Judgment filed October
31' 1973 . . . o . . « o . . . . . - . . . - -

Notlce of Appeal and Assignments of Error
filed November 20, 1973 . . « ¢ o o o o o + =
i
i

|

10
11
12
13

24

29
32

34



VIRGINTIA:

IN THE LAW AND EQUITY COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND'

ANNA JEAN GAGLIANO Complainant
v, : BILL OF COMPLAINT
ANGELQO VINCENT GAGLIANO Defendant

Hunton Hall

Medical College of Virginia

Richmond, Virginia

TO TIHE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE AFORESAID COﬁRT:

Your complainant respectfully represents as follows:

1. That tﬁe parties are now and have been for more than
onc year ;extlpreceeding the commencement of this sult actual
bona fide resideﬁts of and domiciled in the State of Virginia.

2. - Tha® the defendant is a resident of the City of
Richmond, Virginia. .

3. That the complainant and defendant are of the Caucasian

race and over the age of 21 years.

4. That the parties were lawfully married in Palmyra,

‘Pennsylvania on September 7 , 1963,

S. That one child was born as a result of this marriage,

namely: Andre Gagliano, born March 13, 1967.

6. That on or about Januaxy 10, 1971, the defendant packed
his personal belongings and leoft the home of the parties, stating
his intention never to return; that said desertion has been
continuous and uninterrupted, and'withOut:cohabitation since
Januaxry 10, 1971.

7. The plaintiff alleges that she did not give the dnfen-
dant any just cause or probocation for any of his actions and
she is advised and, thercfore, avers that she is gntitlcd to a
Docree of Divorce from Bed and Boaxd on the grounds of willful

desertion.




IN CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, the complainant respectfully

prays that she be decrecd a divorce from Bed and Board from the
defendant on the grounds of Willful Desertion; that she be
allowed to merge the same into a Decree of Divorce from the Bond
of Matrimony after the expiration of the period provided by law;
that‘the defendant be required to pay the complainant alimony,

pendente lite and permanently thereafter, together with suit

money and counsel fees with which to prosecute this suit; that
the complainant be granted the sole care, custody and control of
the infant.child of the parties hereto, and that the defendant be

required to pay for the support and maintenance of the said

Qagﬂy /éédtdcd

ean Gagliano

infant child of the parties. .

HALL & HALL

100) East Main Strcet

Suite 206 ~ Heritage Bullding
Richmond, Virginia 23219

by (Nusese @ R 00 p.g.




VIRGINIA:

ANNAEJEAN GAGLIANO

vs. .

IN THE LAW & EQUITY COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND

An Application for

Temporary Support and Alimony,
Attorney's fees and suit money

ANGELO VINCENT GAGLIANO
Hunton Hall

Medical College of Virginia
Richiond, Virginia

Plaintiff's Exhibit §# 1

Amount of Support Requested by Plaintiff
Amount of Support Defendant is willing to pay

Children: 1 ;7 Age:_%

Income: . none
income:

Basic

Living Expenses:

1

Rent
Food and Milk
Utilities: Hoat $28.00
Electric 10.00
Telephone 7.00
Watcr & Sawer 5.00
Total j

Medical, Dental & Drug
Laundry and Dry Cleaning
Clothing
Miscellaneous

Total

Transportation:

;
!
.
;

Data:

By Bus and Taxi
Total

/
el 1T 1971

I horeby certify tha

$_Sas lm
$_leo i

t the

Monthly

$150.00
100.00

50.00
95.00

5.00
50.00
25.00

50,00
$525.00

bove is correct:

Moo
[ 4

e /@M




APP. 4

VIRGINTIA:

IN THE yaw AND EQUITY COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND

|
e ANNALJEAN_GAGLIANQ

V. ON APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY SUPPORT, ETC

et e

e ANGELQ VINCENT GAGLTANQ

|‘ Bhobntshade/Defendant's Exhibit # 1

Amount o‘ Support requested by Plaintiff § per week/month
Amount of Support defendant is w:Llllng to pay $__150_00 per jyeek/month
CHILDREN:
Number of Children: 1
A;ges of Children 3 1/2
_ EMPLOYMENT':

Employed by: Medical College of Va. - V.C.U.
EMPLOYED as:_ ANESTHESIA RESIDENT

when Paid: Monthly . Weekly Monthly
Gross Earnings: T $ $_742.50
Less Dedyctions: : 143_40
Net Earnings (take home pay) - £99._10
BASIC LIVING EXPENSES: '
Mortgage Payments or rent $ $ 1&So
Food (including milk) qo.00
Heat (fuel) § A=
Electricity 10 % ) Total
Telephone TTOEETTT ) Utilities
Water & Sewer =~ =X ) ' So.co
Medical, Dental & Drug (self) : Q.00
Medical, Dental & Drug {(children) —
‘Laundry & Dry Cleaning [(n. 00
Insurance Policies %}—\CC .
Other (Church, etc oy Sy K
' ; _ " TOTAL s $ 363
TRANSPORTATION: _
BY BUS & « o« o o « s « o o » o o & o = o & $ $
Type of Car
Used for ?uswns(*v&mc\ To_LWoRYC>
Monthly Payments . . .« «. ¢ & o o o ¢ « o o
Average Expense of operatlon . 3 § . co
TOTAL UNPAID BILLS .+ . « + « - s "Sco.00
0
MONTHLY PAYMENTS DUE:
. Total Balance :
(1) };S’Q,.)_~~ . STATE HicheR ¢ o 52000 0o $ $ _So.00
(2)
(3) _
(4) 7
(5) i
(6) !
(7 )
(8) '
4%?>goc A “Torn| *&Huluo
- . ueY  JyeNAS
K Sw= Cu I hereby certify that the above is

< ;
28 oo Cloth correct:

ss 0 30T (6t Gl D,

DATED v

; \' Q) Signature pg the party

b




APP, 5

Wasw aud Eyuity Conrt

@ity nf Rielpod

" RoeeAT Lewis Youna RICHMOND, VIRGINIA Cigax

ALex H. SANOS, JR, ‘ ) 23219 ' LUTHER LissY, JA.
A.CHRrISTIAN COMPTON )

Juoaes

Fedbruary 18, 1971

Mrs. Phoebe P. Hall

lall and Hall :
Suite 2045, Heritage Building
Richmond, Virginia 23219

Alfred J. Owings, Esquire
Spinella, Sninella and OQwings
1727 Ross Bullding _
Riohmona, Virginia 23219

Re: Anna Jean Gagliano v.
Anrelo Vinecent Gagliano

Dear Madam eand Sir:

The only thinp the Court can do in a case 1ike
this 1s make a vory tcmporary order sufficient for
the wife to barely exist while the cause is boing
1itigated and the partios werk out their problcmd.
It certainly can do no legs than this. Draflt of an
order providing for temporary alimony and support
at the rate of $350.00 per month, plus the usual
attorney's feo and costy, may bo presented.

Yours very truly,

_ T S €2

Robert Lewis Young, Judge

RLY/Jat




APP L4 6

VIRG I NI A:
IN THE LAW AND EOUITY COURT OF THE CITY OF R1CHMOMD

ANNA JEAN GAGLIANO Platntltt

V. -

ANGELO VINCENT GAGLIAND : Dofondant
" ORDER

Thls day camo the plalintiftf In person and by counsel, and
¢ame also the def%ndanf In person and by counsel, and the court
ha!lpg,heara fgo e&ldence and érgumenfs of counsel, upon +hg
plalntift's mof[onifor femporﬁry support money; court costs,
and affornoy‘s”?ees.

1+ Is ORDEREQ +hat Angelo Vincent Gagllano pay to Anna
Jean Gagllano for‘fho supborf and malnfenanco of horself and Thae
infant child of the partles, the sum of $350,00 per month
effedflvo February 19, 1971, untll fﬁrfher order of thls Court;
&he payments shall be made on the 19th day of each month, begolnnin
March 19, 1971, for the month Immedliatoly preceddina.

‘ 1t 1s furfheﬁ‘orderod that the deféndanf, Angelo Vincant
Gagllano, fbrfhwl?b pay to Phoebe P, Hell, Attorney for tho
complalnant, +hq sum of $40.00 court costs and the sum of $150.00
attornoy's fees.

En*of: / /

LT ALy -
] 07 Judae
1 Ask For This: ' : 2}»9.,/0,(?2/
Qreectom— R o R 0.q9.

| Have Seen Thls:

o]

Entered: 0.B._&/ , p._344




APP, 7

VIRGINIA:
IN THE LAW AND EQUITY COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND

ANNA JEAN GAGLIANO, Plaintiff

V.

ANGELO VINCENT GAGLIANO, Defendant

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES FOR SAID COURT

As.and for his cross-bill in this cause, your defendant,
. i '

Angélo Vincent -Gagliano, respectfully represents unto the Court

as follows: ;
L4 . ..‘. '

1. That the parties were at the commencement of this suit
and for one year next preceding the commencement of this suit

actual bona fide residents of and domiciled in the State of

Virginia. .
2. That the plaintiff and the defendant are of the

Caucasian race and over the age of 21 years.

3. That the parties were lawfully married in Palmyra,

Pennsylvania on September 7, 1963.

f JR-; Ci';‘fk ]

.

2 1973

R Loy

HAY

TesterLur;

i ) (A

RECEIVED AMD FILED
qu

4. That one child was born as a result of this marriage,
namely: Andre Gagliano, born March i3, 1967.

5. That the partiés last cohabited together as man and
wife in the City of Richmond on orlabout 5anuary.10, 1971.

6. That the separation of the parties on or about

January 10, 1971, has continued without interruption since that

P

\
day.
WHEREFORE,'your defendant prays that he be granted a
divorce from the bond of matrimony on the ground of separation

for more than two years; which separation has continued without




interruption since January 10, 1971. Your defendant further

prays that he be granted such other general relief as to equity

ghall seem meet.

ANGELO VINCENT GAGLIZNO

By

h >
Counsel

W. H. C. Venable

Venable & McCarthy

Caskie House

422 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

CERTIFICATE

I hereby cdértify that I have mailed a true copy of the

foregoing Cross-Bill to Phoebe P. Hall, Esquire, counsel of record
for the piaihtifffherein, to her offices at Suite 206, Heritage

Building, 1001 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia, 23219, this

25th day of April, 1973, A %%

W. H. C. Venable




APP., 9

VIRGINIA:
IN THE LAW AND EQUITY COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND

ANNA JEAN GAGLIANO, Plaintiff
; .

1 B

v.

ANGELO VINCENT GAGLIANO, Defendant.

i .
: ’ . NOTICLE OF MOTION

“TO: Dr. Angelo Vincent Gagliano
! c/o W. H. C. Venable

: 422 E. Main Street

: Richmond, Virginia 23219

E -PLEASE TAKE.NQfICE that at 9:00 A.M., or as soon thereafter as
counsel may be heard, on the 2l1st day of May, 1973, I shall apply
'to an honoiagié Judge of the Léw and Equity Court of the City of
'Richmond for an order determining the amount §f your afrearage of
payments under the March 10, 1971 decrce for temporary alimony
‘and support and for an order reducing such arrearage to judgment;
1# shall move the Court to require secﬁiity for its award of
!temporary alimony and support; and I shall move the Court to order
you to show cause,why you should not be held ‘in contempt for fail-

ure to comply with the order of May 10, 1971 for temporary alimony

and support.

RECEIYED AVD F{LLD |ANNA JEAN GAGLIANO
APR & 7 w3 ‘ ‘
Tcstb Lurieny l)u\)', JR,, Clerk} By M Q "‘-&t\.&l_g

. Ko man A C. Counsel
i Phoebe P. 1 g}{,,l,;.[..l.m{. A A If/’ .

'Hall, Hall & ‘Warren
206 Meritage Building
Richmond, Virginia 23219

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Noticu

pas mailed to W. H. C. Venable, Escuire, counsel of record for the '
befendant hgrein! to his office at Caskie llouse, 422 East Main Stree
Richmond, Virginia, 23219, this 25th day of April, 1973,

s eetio D NeQQ |

Phoebe P. llal’




6-11-73 gjd

LAW OFPFioRas |

*ALL MALL, & WATMIPN

NA MERCTARR W4T Ptuay

fore.

APP. 10
VIRGINIA:

IN THE LAW AND EQUITY COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND

ANNA JEAN GAGLIANO, v Plaintiff -
v. ' '
ANGELO VINCENT GAGLIANO, . - Defendant. -

NOTICE OF MOTION

TO: Dr. Angelo Vincent Gagliano

c/o W. H. C. Venable

‘422 E. Main Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219

PLEASE'TAKE'NOTICE that I shall appear in the Law and Equity
Court of the City of Richmond at 9:00 a.m. on June 29, 1973, or as
soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, to move the court for an

order inqreaqing the support which you are required to pay in this

case, due to changed circumstances, and requiring security there-

ANNA JEAN GAGLIANO

(:;;;Z*Jmse_gb<i-qg k>:3‘gjb

Counsel

Phoebe P. Hall

Hall, Hall & Warren

206 Heritage Building
Richmond, Virginia 23219

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Notice of
Motion was mailed to W. H. C. Venable, Esquire, counsel of record
for the Defendant herein, to his office at Caskie House, 422 East
Main Street, Richmond, Virginia, 23219, this -1lth day of June, 1973

<:EE;%¥-¢>4£§J*15;1.Aé@}in}.

Phoebe P. Hall

TELEMED AUD FILED
Jun 111913

H LU“IC..( ‘L“La{, JR"' Cl:!.'
K e (4 -ﬂzmﬁrﬁmb.c

, -
A3}




1  Pladnkiffls Exwibit a

June 29, 1973
. List of Payments Made Since

$350 February 1971

$350 March 1971

$350 April 1971 ‘
$350 May 1971 Cash payment
$250. June . 1971 Cash Payment
$250 July 1971 Check payable
$150 August 1971 Check payable
$250 September . Check payable
$250 October Check payable
$2$0. November Check payable
$250 . December . Cash payment
$250 January 1972 Check payable
$250 February Check payable
$250 March Check payable
$25 April ' Check payable
$250 May Check payable
$500 July 29 Check payable
$5g0 September 26 Check payable
$500 November 20 Check payable
$500 January 29!73 Check payable
$500 March 28, 1973Check payable
$500 May 18,°1973 Check payable

Court Order

to
to
to
to
to

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

‘Andre

Andre
Andre
Andre
Andre

Andre
Andre
Andre
Andre
Andre
Andre
Andre
Andre
Andre
Andre
Andre

sent
sent
sent
sent
sent

sent
sent
sent
sent
sent
sent
sent
sent
sent
sent
sent

'Note: On May 18, 1973, also sent a check

i to wife Marked "Ford car Payment"

.l

Total due from February 19, 1971 to June 19, 1973

Total paid to Mrs. Gagliano

Total paid to Andre
!

to
to
to
to
to

to
to
to
to
to
to
to

-to

to
to
to

Andre
Andre
Andre
Andre
Andre

Andre
Andre’
Andrc
Andre
Andre
Andre
Andre
Andre
Andre
Andre
Andre

for $600

$16,150

1,900
5,400




Plaink &'y Extikit 30
INCOME AND EXPENSE STATEMENT
June 29, 1973
Amount of Income: $441.C0 per month take-home salary

Children: 1 6 year-old boy (Andre)

Living Expenses: (Monthly)
$130 - Apartment rent
125 Babysitting expense
35 " Utilities (20 Electric; 15 Telephone)
20 Special uniforms, shoes and hose for work .
125 Food and household supplies, excluding work or school milk
25 Meals at work _ _ ,
N 8 School milk £for Andre
30 Medical, dental & drugs for self
o 20 Medical, dental & drugs for Andre
M 16 Laundry & DryCleaning
50 Clothes for self and Andre, excluding special work clothes
20 Entertainment and educational for Andre
10 : Church
30 ' Personal expense
45 Insurance not ceducted from salary
73 Car payments for 1973 Maverick
10 Auto insurance (approx. $120/year) :
60 ‘Expense .of operating car, including 40 mile a day trip for work
40 Educational fund for Andre's college
$872 ,

Plan for the fall:

Anticipate reduction in income to m@WHONMBmﬂmHW‘ded.meBammm:- ‘,@_,-!z

take-home pay and increase 1n expenses for tuition upon return to
school in the fall to work toward undergraduate college degree.

1




. APP. 13

TRANSCRIPT 'A' OF A PORTION OF TESTIMONY TAKEN AT A
HEARING IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND,
VIRGINIA, DIVISION I, JUNE 29, 1973

Hearing before The Honorable Richard L. Williams on
June 29, 1973.

All witnesses having been duly sworn the following
testimony was taken.

f x *x %

| Anna Jean Gagliano
(T-A 6) MR, WARREN: Mrs. Gagliano, did the Court

finally enter an order, in fact, requiring the payment by your
husbandlto you of tempoEéry support monies?

MR. VENABLE: We can stipulate on March 10th
an order was entered for $350.
i THE GEURT: I have it right in front of we,

1

Mr, Warren.,

BY MR. WARREN:
]

Q Mrs. Gagliano, since that time have you

t

kept a record for yourself of the payments you'have received?

A Yes, sir, I have.

| Q You have in your hand a document which says

t

June 29, 1973--
MR. VENABLE: To save the Court time, the

document as to payments received runs February '71 through

May 18, 1973, and we are perfectly willing to stipulate that




APP. 14

is the money Dr. Gagliano has paid to Mrs. Gagliamo.

MR. WARREN: You are willing to stipulate?
MR, VENABLE: Stipulate.one hundred percent
as to [that axtent.

‘. MR, WARREN: That the fashion the way the

(T-a 7) : '

payments are =-

| MR. VENABLE: The fashion of the payments,

- we aQe willing to stipulate that, /Thatis the amount of money
with lone exception, Your Honor, I forgot that which was
August of 1971.

THE COURT: What is her testimony? What

grosi figure does she attest has been pald during this period

of time, Mr, Warren?

MR. WARREN: Testified that she received
$1,9?0, that her scn veceived $5,400, and by our computations
we sdggest to the Court the total due to June 19th of this

yeariwaa $10,150.

(T-A[10)
BY MR, VENABLE:

é Q  In August of 1971 a check, or sometime

near then, a check from an apartment complex written to Mr.




“APP. 15

no was received by you; is that correct? It was sent

r address rather than. to Mr. Gagliano?

A  Yes, I received a check, It was the

deposit from the house we were renting. The lease was in
1 .

. ! .

both our names, and I think that that check was made out in

both our names. It was a check of an $80 deposit retﬁrned.

B il
!

Q - And as a result ofAthe conversgation with

- Mr. Gagliano,vyou agreed to deposit that check in your

‘account and agreed to credit him to his account for that

check on the support, is that not so?

A He asked me to do it that way, yes.
1 | R L E R R R

(T-a 11) ' Dr. Angelo Vincent Gagliano
BY MR, WARREN:

Q Would you state for the record, please, your
name and your address at present? |

@ A Angelo Vincent Gagliano, M.D. I am a
residen? anesthesiologist at the Massachusetts General Hospital,
I 1live At 90 Millway Street, Medway, Massachusetts.

Q Do you own that house?




{

|

APP. 16

l
t
]
|
E A Yes,
|

I

Q Could you describe your duties at the

hospitél?
i A ,.Resident in anesthesia.
j Q Could you state, please, ‘what your salary
is the&e?
| A . $10,900 a year.
'i, Q  Excuse me?
| A $10,900 a year.

| Q  All right, sir. Could you state when you
|
anticipate that you will finish your residency in anesthesiology

: ! A Approximately 18 months,
|
|

(T-A 12) A I will receive approximately $600 a year

Q " Are you up for a salary review of any kind?

!
at the next salary raise. I don't know when that will be.
| - Q Within the next year?
| A Probably,'if Phase II does not cut that

© f g'o

Yok ok ok ok ok ok kW Rk




APP, 17

BY MR, WARREN:
Q Doctor; would you pleaée state what the
mortgage'payments are on your house?
A $340 a month,
| | Q $340 a month., Do you own any dogs?
| A I own two dogs. |
Q What was the purchase price of each of
those dogs, please, sir?
; A I paid a hundred for one and a couple.
hundred for the other. | |
1

| Q  Are they show dogs?

| (r-a 13)

! , A 1 don't remember the exact amount, Those

are exactly what they are.

| Q  Are they thoroughbred animals?

: A They are registered with the AKC.,
! Q  Have you showne=
A 1 have one -- shown one of them obedience
training.
K Q Do you own any automobiles?
A Yes, I do.
Q ‘Plcase teli the Court what kinds?
A I own a Datsun 1972, and I own the Ford that




Q

> O P O B O r O P

Q

(T-A 14) -

Q
A

1 Q

1

were on youy morggage?

APP. 18

was in question that was previously mentioned.

What kind of a Datsun?

It is a 2402,

Whﬁt is the purchase price?
$4,000,

How much?

$4,000,

Is that car paid for?

No, it is not."

- What are your payments?

- $140 a month,

Did you tell the Cowrt what your payments

$340 a month -- $341,63.

For your mortgage?

' Yes,

And your payments on your car are $140,

i
Could you explain to the Court why you find a need tohave two

automobiles?

| A

i

Well, like 1 use one for pleasure and the

other car is fairly well broken down., It is fairly run down,




APP. 19

It costs a lot to maintain it. It is worth right now a couple
hundred dollars. |
Q . How much has it cost you to maintain it the

past féw years?

A Lately very very high. It has 80,000 miles.

It is broken down.
Q = Could you answer my question? How much it

is costing you roughly on a monthly basis in the last cbuple

of months?

A It costs me well over $200 to maintain a car

that is ba:ely worth $200.

i .
| Q ALl rxght, gir. What would you say your

|
expenses assoclated with your job would be?
| A With'my job you have to wear a white coat

but that ig kind of minor. The biggest expenses are gasoline.

I hgve to travel 30 miles_ ‘each way to work every day.
(T=A 15)
* - Q Sixty miles round trip?

A Sixty miles.

Q. How much would you say your expenses on
operéting your car are on a monfhly basis?

A I really couldn't say. I couldn't say. I

3

just?recently moved and my expenses have really changed a great




|
|
|
l
i

APP, 20
“deaI;E'I was living in Rhode Island and the expenses were a lot

diffeéent.
! When did you move from Rhode Iéland?

 ; In the:end of March of this year.

j what year?

: of this year, 1973,

| When did you start your term of employment?

April 1973;

April 19737

> © > o » o > o

Yes.,

.i j Q All right, sir, Now,_the home you bought,
couldj you describe it to the Courtijust very briefly in general

terms?
A It is an old brick house,

Q How many rooms does it have?

ok d ok kK ok ok ok kb
BY'M%. WARREN: N

i Q  Mr, Lucy asked you the questionvand I am
éagggég)fromvthe‘deposition on page 10;

’ "Question: What is your gross income, doctor

} Answer: $10,900," |

| MR, VENABLE: We have established this

i
prev%ously.
|
|
=




) : APP. 21
BY MR, WARREN: - APP. 2l

‘ Q That is the gross income?
| A That is what my gross income is.
| Q Could you tell us what your utility bills
are in this big old house?
dok ok ok ko kK ok kK *
BY MR, WARREN:

Q You were going to tell us what your utilities -
are? |

A As it happens, I have only moved‘there a
couple of months.

Q Now, what bills have you paid?

A It 1is hard,very'hard for me to say. They
are the standard bills similar to bills when I was in Rhode
Island so far as I have been able to recollect.

Q What would they be?

A Approximately $20 a month for electricity.
Approximately $10 or $15 for telephone. Heating about $30 a

month. I have not lived there in the wintertime, I expect it

{T-A 17)
to ba the same kind of house.

Q All right, sir, now, what was the purchase

price of the house, please?

A $40,000,00,




APP. 22

Q | Now, could you simply state for the Court

what ydur other personal expenses are of significance?
| A ers. My gross -- my net salary that I take

home every month 18 $750, of which $340 is payment for the
mortgage. Also $140 for the car payment.and $250 for the child
support, which leave me very little to get along with, And I
have realiy tapered the rest of my expenses.to meet what I can
earn. The other expenses are pretty standard for insurance and
things like this. I don't pay =- |

Q Give us a monthly sum of your insurancé?

i A What my heat and hot water and units would

cost?
i Insurance.
? A Insurance back and forth and commutihg to
work.,
? Q Insurance, please, sir, what does it cost you
A Approximately $300 for both cars.
Q A yearly figure?
A Yes; Ehat is right. -
.Q Do you have any other extraordinary expenses?
(T-A 18) A Extraordinary expenses? 1 have to eat once

in awhile.




APP. 23

Q What do you think it costs you in a month's

An average of about a hundred dollars a montt

Do you employee avhqusekeeper?

> O >

'No, I don't.

Q Do you have any plans to rent any part of

the housb you now own?

now.

A I may in the future. I don't plan to right

Gk ko hk ok ok hk Kk hkKx K

' THE COURT: You contend the arrearage of

MR. WARREN: We would except to any credit

being given against the original temporary order of $350 a month

beyond

might b

of the

in the

éhe $1,900 paid directly to her. However difficult it
for the husband if he makes indirect payments on behalf
wifg,and child, they are.not made as support payments and
forﬁvprescribed they cannot be inciuded. And we would
aék the Court fof time to brief that partidular point

{f it be the Court's pleasuré. |

We would ask the Court for an entry of

_arrearages of $8,250.




APP. 24
| . We will respectfully except and object to

any otler entry. I might add we would be willing to accept

$80 credit that was discussed with regard to the rent deposit.

It was returned and some discussion about whether it should bev
creditedL 1t was not on the exhibit that we tendered., We
would co%cede that.

%k kok ok ok kK % kKK

i
H

TRANSCRIPT 'B' OF A PORTION OF TESTIMONY TAKEN AT A HEAR-'
ING IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA

DIVISION I, JUNE 29, 1973

(T-B 6) THE COURT: I find that the decree

entered by Judge Young on March 10, 1971, was never modified

in the sense that i; has to be modified to make a settlement
ggfee#ent viable to chéhge the effect of an outstanding

aﬁard‘in a decree of the Court.

1 find that Dr. Gagliano in reliance
on whlt he thought was a bona fide agreement entered iato
in JuAe of 1971 has made payments in the sum of $7 300.70
that éomply with the dictates of Judge Young's decree and
are c;editable against a $250 award that was outstanding
againLt him. Now, that means that from tﬁe date of the
entry|of that award until today he is in arrears of two

i
hundr?d twenty seven, twenty seven.




(T-B ) _APP. 25
o Under the law I have no option but to

eater judgmeant against him for that amount in favor of Mrs.
Gagliano. 'I find that'it was not a willful attempt on his
part to frustrate an order of the Court. He was relying
totally upon an égreement that had been negotiated,by_the g
same counsel for the plaintiff that nowvrépresents her and

- he was represented by counself So there will be no peanalty
attached ﬁo that sum. It will bear no iaterest excepﬁ.from
the date‘§£I£$é entry of the judgment which is today.

Coﬁing down to the naxf phase of the
plaintiff's motion and that is for a change in the amount of
the support money and alimony Dr. Gagliano is'ordered to pay,
I find from the evideace that originally it wds $250 for the
support of the'child and thac was not unzrealistic and that
‘due to the ﬁassage of two years there has been some modest

¢

increase invliving costs and I am going to change that

figure to §300 per month. = .
He is going to pay for the support of .

the child and that is golng to remaia in effect until the
child is 18, at which time he is relieved by law of any

further vavmeats.. N
‘T f£ind from the evideance that Mrs.

Gagliano'has not1shown that the standard of living she had

been accustomed to while she was married to Dr. Gagliano was




(T-B 8) APP. 26

such that she does aot have the capability of maintainiag

her owa way in life and that she generates sufficient income
E | .

to do that. I make no allowancec. .of alimony in the case at

all. ' I would ask counsel to dafer submittiang a decree uatil

such'fime as the depositions have been finalized. At that
time 1 want you to be able to represeant to the Court4that all
arrea;s have been paid or arrangemeats made for theam and that
if you need time on that and will give'me a note I will

accept that as permissible.

| 1 believe that uader the law, this

being a total money figure, that this is a deddctible item

fo: the doctor.

|

(T-B 9)

l . MR. WARREN: If your honor please, has
‘the Court found that she is not entitled to élimony on
default or it is zero?

THE COURT: The alimony‘is zero. She
is not entitled to alimony. There was never any depeadency
for support onithe doctor. She has worked most of the
married life and is capable of supporting herself aand I see’

no need for it. -




APP. 27

MR. WARREN: I think there are two
I .
I . . :
separate questions. One, the amount -she is entitled to, the
court'set at zero. The amouat she is entitled to oh the

matte% of the separatloa, because of the fault of the parties.

I tak% it this is an absolute requirement of the law and 1

wouldilike for the record for the Court to say --

t THE COURT: I will defer making a

ruling on the fault, if you like, because I have not rea
|

(T-B: 10)

the original deposition.
MR. VENABLE: The point he is making

is would it be like one dollar 2 year? ~ Are you making

' L] ]
any provision?

THE COURT: The award will be zero.

| MRS, HALL: Will you reserve for her
to request alimoay in the future, for instance,{should she

become disabled and unable to work at all?

| o ' | THE COURT: That is always a reserved

l
the question of fault, I thiak it is.
o |

L N

right.
| MR. VENAELE: It is not.
THE COURT: 1If the file establishes




APP, 28

MRS, HALL: We would ask that be --

THE COURT: That is not before me. My

order ?ill speak as of the circumstances now. Now, if I
ascertain.thac the fault of the separation was the defendaat's
but thbt I find she has no dependency upoa him for alimony
and t@erefore gets zero, that ends aanything I caa do with the
_ case.f Now, what the law is tea years down the road --
| i . MRS, HALL: lWe would'ask:specifically

if yod make that fiadiag, Your Honor, that you reserve to
her tﬁe right of alimony.in the decree. ”

% | THE COURT: I doa't know whether I have

1
(r=B._11).
aay ‘authority to do that or not. I see no circumstances here

that would justify it evea if I had the authority.

?

o

b

!

to r§spectfully except and object to the award of zero

MR, VENABLE: Thank you, sir.

MR. WARREN: The plaintiff would like

alimdny to the plaintiff for the reasons ﬁreviously stated
in tﬂe record.

| , (Hearing concluded)




VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE éITY.OF RICHMOND, DIVISION I
CHANCERY SECTION

ANNA JEAN GAGLIANO, o : Plaintiff
v.»
ANGELO VINCENT GAGLIANO, _ . Defendant

CHANCERY NO. 2516
DECREE

his cause which has beén regularly matured, docketed, and

set for hearlng, caise on this day to be heard upon the Blll of
' Co&plalnt and exhibit filed therewith; upon proof of proper and
legal servxce of process upon the defendant, upon the Answer and

lcxose<Bill of the defendant, upon  the deposztions of witnesses

on|behalf of the plalntiff and the defendant, regularly taken

after proper and legal notice &nd filed in accordance with law;
lupon testimony of the plaintiff and defendant; taken ore tenus
belfore the bar of this Court; and was argued by counsel for the

pllaintiff and defendant.
UPON CONSIDERATiON WHEREOF; the Court finds from the evi-

dence, indepéndently of the admissions of the parties in the

plleadings or otherwise, the following facts: -that the parties
are members of the ﬁhite race and over the age of eighteen (18)
years; that they were lawfully married in Palmyra, Pennsylvania,
on September 7, 1963; tha£ there is oné infant child born of this
marriage, whose namé is Andre Gaglianoj that the piéintiff and
defendant were and had baen actual bona fide residents of the
sLate of Virginia for a period of more than one year immediately
p:eceding the commencement of this suit; that the defendant was

al resident of the City of Richmond, Virginia, at the time of the

ommencement of this suit; that the parties last cohabited as

[+]

usband and wife in May of 1971; that the allegations pf the

Q.3

ross-Bill have thus been fully proven.




APP. 30

WHEREFORE the court doth ADJUDGE, ORDER and DECREE that
the!plaintirf Anna Jean Oagliano, 1s now absolutely divorced
from the defendant, Angelo Vincent Gagliano, from the bond of
mgt%imony on the ground that the partles have lived separate

and;apart without any cohabitation and without interruption

foria périod of two years, and thgt the bond of matrimbny created
by khe marriage between the parties hereto.on September 7,
1963 is hereby dissolved. ‘

The court further finds that the pia‘intirr was not
resBonsible for the seoaration of the parties but disallows
ali;ony on the ground that the plaintiff is sble to support
hers°1£ .

It is further ORDERED that the custody of Andre Gagliano,
infant child or the parties hereto be, and the same 1s hereby,
awgrded to the plaintifr, leave being granted hereby to the '
defen@ant to see and visit the said child at reasonable times;
anq it 1s further ORDERED that the defendant do pay'to ﬁhe
pl%intift the sum or 4300.00 p2r month 6n the first day of each
moﬁth, beginning July l; 1973, until the child reaches his
eighteenth birthday, for the care, support and maintenance of
said child. v | '

! It 1s further ORDERED that the defendant forthwith pay
to!ﬂall, Hall and Warren, counsel for the plaintiff, the further
su% of $l,000.60 for legal services rendered the plaintiff and
the sum of $141.33 in reimbursement of expenses and court costs
hevein incurred. 'v

; It 48 further ADJUDGED and ORDERED that the plaintiff
reéover of the_defendant the sum of $2,770.00, for arrearage

1n;support payments through June, 1973, Judgment being hereby'
granted against the defendant in the amount of $2,770.00.

:




APP. 31

To which action of the court the parties, by counsel,
bjected.,

Q.

And nothing rurthei‘ remalning to be done herein, 1t 1s

'CRDERED' that this cause be stricken from the docket and the

pavers placed among the eded causes. -
é,a&?( P Kta) Lot il 10/29/73

PAY TN

: -~
oJ"JéEK—-—P“éz'z"‘




VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND, DIVISION I
CHANCERY SECTION

ANNA JEAN GAGLIANO, Plaintiff,
v. No. D-2516

ANGELO VINCENT GAGLIANO, . Defendant.

MOTION TO SET ASIDE THE
JUDGMENT AS CONTRARY TO THE
LAW AND THE EVIDENCE AND
WITHOUT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT IT

Comes now the Plaintiff, by counsel, and moves the Court

>to set aside the decree entered on October 29, 1973 in the
labové-styled case as contrary to the law and evidence and without
evidence to eupport it, and states as follows:

1.' Thee the judgment for arrearages should be in the
amount of $8,170.00 rather than $2,770.00 in that: |

a) on March 10, 1971 the Court ordered the Defendant
to pay to Anna Jean Gagliano for the support of herself and the

infant child of the parties the sum of $350.00 per month, on the

19th day of each month until further order of the court.

b) That no order was entered modifyinq this decree.

e ) 1 \ :

' § ' o) That the decree for temporary alimony and suppert

: ;;\SL<§E cannot be modified;by a contract of the parties in pais.
qq 5Q "ﬁ Capell v. Capell, 164 Va. 45 (1935), described and distinguished
fh '\\\ N
;§ S\\“in Henbry v. Henbry, 185 va. 20 (1946), nor can it be modified

R AN N

. 1; Q:::;\oratroactively by the Court. Cofer v. Cofer, 205 Va. 834, 839,

; t

i (5‘5 J d) That the evidence before this court established

=

" that the Defendant paid to the wife betwean February, 1971, and
June 1973, the sum of §1,980.00 and paid to the child the sum of

- $5,400.00, whereas the amount due to be paid to the wife was

§10,150.00.

@) That the voluntary payments made to the child




APP. 33

’

cannot be credited to the obligation to the wife where the

Court has ordered‘the husband to pay to the wife certain amounts
cach month for the support and maintenance of herself and the

child. Feaxon v. Fearon, 207 Va., 927 (1967). Such payments are

to be treated in the nature of a gift to the child and are not to
be credited.toward the husband‘’s obligation undeér the Court order ,

£f) since no credit should be given for the $5,400.00
paid ‘to Andre Gagliano, judgment for arrears should be in the
amount of $8,170.00.

2. That the evidence established Dr. Gagliano's ability
to support ;nd Mré; Gagliano's right to support, and alimony
should have been awarded or at least reserved to Mrs. Gagliano.

- 3. That §11;other‘objectlons raised during the course
of the triél'arefhe;eby incorporateéd into this motion.

' PHEREFORE, the Plaintiff moves to set aside the decree as
contrary to the laﬁ aﬂd the evidence and without evideﬁce to
support it. |

Respectfully submitted,'
ANNA JEAN GAGLIANO

: ' By Counsel
elre € 8000

Phoesbe P. Hall |

HALL, HALL & WARREN.

Suite 206--Heritage Building .

1001 E, Main Street

Richmond, Virginia

CERTIFICATE

_ TR
This is to certify that I have this «3]1' day of
Qclne, , 1973, mailed, first-class, postage prepaid,

a copy of the foregoing motion to W. H. C. Venable, Counsel for

the Defendant, at his office, 422 E. Main Street, Richmond,

<E§2-A30§be-(;>- t\“jlg)

phoske P. Hall

- g e o e

Virginia.




APP. 34

VIRGINIA. _
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHNOND, DIVISION I

ANNA JEAN GAGLIANO, Plaintiff,
. o -
vl _ No. D=2516

t
ANGELO VINCENT GAGLIANO, ~ Dpefendant.

. : - NOTICE OF APPEAL
! — AND
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

To: Edward G. Kidd, Clerk

| Circuit Court of the

: city of Richmond, Division T
-~ Richmond, Virginia 23219

¢

COMES NOW, the Plaintiff, Anna Jean Gagliano, by Counsel,

?nd gives Notice of Appeal from the final judgment of the Court

rendered herein October 29, 1973, and assigns the followxng
errors as required by Rule 5:6 of the Rules of the Supreme Court
of Virginia.

1. The Court erred in setting the arrearage in temporary

Bupport and alimony at $2, 770 00 rather than.$8,170.00.

D & FILED

RECZIVE

ROV 2 0 1973

g 'é; 2. The Court erred in refusing to grant alimony to the
Eglé‘vife or to xesexve to her the right to alimony where the separa-
? {Ltion was without fault on her part.

gfﬁﬁé 3, The Court erred in granting a divorce to the husband
?‘1“?where it was not provean by corroborated testimony ‘that the

E;“ ﬁparties had lived separate and apart without any cohabitation

|and without interruption since January 10, 1971, as required by

law.
4. The Court's 4atermination of the issues aforesaid was

. contrary to the law and the avidence.
!




incidents of the case is to be heréafter filed.

Respectfully,

ANNA JEAN GAGLIANO

A transcript or statement of facts, testimony orx other

By Henoe Q,\eed

Counsel

Q\},&c\«. Q\i«ﬁs o ea

Phoebe P. Hall
HALL, HALL & WARREN ]
Sulite 206-~Heritage Building

10
Ri

01 E. Main Street
chmond, Virginia 23219

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that I have this 20t day of

———

a
. th

vi

rginia 23219.

'ngﬂmn(ﬂﬂ,/‘_ { 1973, mailed, first-class, postage prepaid,
copy of the foregoing notice to W. H. C. Venable, Counsel for

e Defendant, at his office,'422 E. Main Street, Richmond,

(R @RI

Phoebe P. Hall




	Scanned Document(1)
	Scanned Document(2)

